



WAHI & GUPTA
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

HOTEL REX BLDG., (O.B.C. BLDG.),
5, NETAJI SUBHASH MARG,
DARYA GANJ, NEW DELHI-110 002

OFF. : 23269921, 23252597
FAX : 91-11-23283272
RESI. : 25225448, 23691743
E-mail : wahi_gupta@yahoo.com

Review report to

**The Board of Directors
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited
New Delhi**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited** for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. The reports of the Branch Auditors have been forwarded to us and have been considered in preparing our report. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial result prepared in accordance with the accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement

**For Wahhi & Gupta
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 002263N**



**(Y. K. Gupta)
Partner
Membership No. 016020**



**Place: New Delhi
Date: 12.08.2014**



BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2014

PART - I		₹ Crores			
SL. NO.	PARTICULARS	3 Months Ended 30.06.2014	Preceding 3 Months Ended 31.03.2014	Corresponding 3 months ended 30.06.2013 in the prev. year	Previous Year ended 31.03.2014
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from Operations				
	Sales/Income from Operations	5277.21	15431.63	6671.20	40337.92
	Less: Excise Duty / Service Tax	209.62	676.74	318.65	1949.10
a	Net Sales/Income from Operations	5067.59	14754.89	6352.55	38388.82
b	Other Operating Income	87.38	276.62	105.57	720.01
2	Expenses				
a	Cost of materials consumed (including erection & engineering)	3200.36	7480.62	3482.10	21461.43
b	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	(603.77)	1192.16	151.95	1057.40
c	Employee benefits expense	1577.07	1320.42	1474.95	5933.78
d	Depreciation and amortisation expense	272.54	271.83	230.80	982.92
e	Other expenses	763.39	2310.94	960.54	6142.40
	Total Expenses	5209.59	12575.97	6300.34	35577.93
3	Profit from Operations before Other Income, finance costs and Exceptional Items (1-2)	(54.62)	2455.54	157.78	3530.90
4	Other Income	347.79	288.87	538.48	1616.03
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and Exceptional Items (3 + 4)	293.17	2744.41	696.26	5146.93
6	Finance costs	47.27	47.93	27.76	132.63
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before Exceptional Items (5 - 6)	245.90	2696.48	668.50	5014.30
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 + 8)	245.90	2696.48	668.50	5014.30
10	a. Tax expense (incl.deferred tax)	52.40	883.22	203.07	1584.85
	b. Tax (Earlier years)	-	(31.33)	-	(31.33)
11	Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	193.50	1844.59	465.43	3460.78
12	Extraordinary Item (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit for the period (11 ± 12)	193.50	1844.59	465.43	3460.78
14	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 2 per share)	489.52	489.52	489.52	489.52
15	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				32557.53
16	Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share (before & after extraordinary items)	0.79 (not annualised)	7.54 (not annualised)	1.90 (not annualised)	14.14

PART - II					
A	Particulars of Share holding				
1	Public shareholding				
	- Number of shares	90,41,48,000	90,41,48,000	79,00,48,000	90,41,48,000
	- Percentage of shareholding	36.94%	36.94%	32.28%	36.94%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
a	Pledged / Encumbered				
	- Number of shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)				
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)				
b	Non - encumbered				
	- Number of shares	1,54,34,52,000	1,54,34,52,000	1,65,75,52,000	1,54,34,52,000
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	63.06%	63.06%	67.72%	63.06%
B	Investor Complaints				
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	NIL	Disposed of during the quarter	204	
	Received during the quarter	204	Remaining unresolved at the end of the	NIL	

Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

		₹ Crores			
Sl. NO.	PARTICULARS	3 Months Ended	Preceding 3 Months Ended	Corresponding 3 months ended	Previous Year ended
		30.06.2014	31.03.2014	30.06.2013	31.03.2014
		Unaudited	Unaudited	in the prev. year Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue				
A	Power	4144.16	12210.81	5378.60	32485.38
B	Industry	1133.05	3220.82	1292.60	7852.54
	Total	5277.21	15431.63	6671.20	40337.92
	Inter segmental revenue	-	-	-	-
	Sales / Income from operations	5277.21	15431.63	6671.20	40337.92
2	Segment Results (Profit before Tax & Finance Cost)				
A	Power	525.04	2335.38	758.87	5400.98
B	Industry	39.45	626.82	131.07	985.51
	Total	564.49	2962.20	889.94	6386.49
	Less: Finance Cost	47.27	47.93	27.76	132.63
	Other unallocable expenditure net of income	271.32	217.79	193.68	1239.56
	Total Profit before Tax	245.90	2696.48	668.50	5014.30
3	Capital Employed				
	(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)				
A	Power	16421.22		16909.95	16174.59
B	Industry	5404.00		5611.79	5293.12
	Capital Employed (including unallocable common)	32403.99		29210.13	33138.60

The figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

NOTES:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee comprising of one Independent director as its chairperson and two Government director (instead of two independent director as required under listing agreement), based on the present strength of the Board and were taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12-08-2014.
- Pursuant to the guidelines under the Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, the carrying amount of the assets as on April 1, 2014 has been depreciated over the remaining revised useful life of the fixed assets. Consequently the depreciation for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 is higher and the profit before tax is lower to the extent of Rs.26.94 crs. Further an amount of Rs.34.64 crs (net of deferred tax of Rs.17.83 crs) representing the carrying amount of assets with revised useful life as nil, has been charged to the opening reserves as on April 1, 2014.
- The company has an outstanding order book position of about Rs. 97400 crores as at the end of Qtr 1/2014-15.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Auditors as per clause 41 of the listing agreement.

For Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12-08-2014


(B. Prasada Rao)
Chairman & Managing Director